CH \$165.00 6877

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM846452

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Mirachem, LLC		10/17/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jefferies Finance LLC, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	520 Madison Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10022	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6877769	MIRACHEM
Registration Number:	6877816	MIRACHEM
Registration Number:	2130215	MIRACHEM
Registration Number:	2118718	MIRACLEAN
Registration Number:	2039828	MIRACHEM
Registration Number:	1578513	MIRACHEM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038507-1136
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru
SIGNATURE:	/s/Angela M. Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	10/17/2023

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008229 FRAME: 0847

900807214

Total Attachments: 5

source=Project Tiger - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed) (1)#page1.tif

source=Project Tiger - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed) (1)#page2.tif

source=Project Tiger - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed) (1)#page3.tif

source=Project Tiger - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed) (1)#page4.tif

source=Project Tiger - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed) (1)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into as of October 17, 2023, by Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, Mirachem, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Patriot Environmental Services, Inc., a California limited liability company (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of Jefferies Finance LLC, in its capacities as administrative agent for the Lenders and collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacities and together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

Reference is made to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 17, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Loan Parties party thereto and the Administrative Agent. The Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement), the Issuing Banks (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and the Swingline Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement) have extended credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of October 17, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among JFL-Tiger Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Holdings, JFL-Tiger Acquisition Co., Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Lenders, the Swingline Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Issuing Banks from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent. Consistent with the requirements set forth in Sections 4.01 and 5.12 of the Credit Agreement and Section 4.03(c) of the Security Agreement, and to induce the Lenders and the Issuing Banks to enter into and extend credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement and to secure the Secured Obligations the Grantors have agreed to enter into this Agreement with the Administrative Agent.

ACCORDINGLY, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. *Terms*. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement, or if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the prompt and complete payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does pledge, mortgage, and grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of its right, title or interest in, to or under all of the following assets, whether now existing, or owned by, or hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of such Grantor and regardless of where located (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"): (a) all trademarks (including service marks), common law marks, trade names, trade dress, and logos, slogans and other indicia of origin under the Requirements of Law of any jurisdiction in the world, and the registrations and applications for registration thereof, including the registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Schedule I hereto, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing; (b) all renewals of the foregoing; (c) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including damages, claims, and payments for past, present and future infringements or dilutions thereof; (d) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements or dilutions of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; and (e) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing; in each case to the extent the foregoing items constitute Collateral.

NAI-1538347289v3

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. *Termination or Release*. In connection with any termination or release pursuant to Section 7.12 of the Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall promptly execute and deliver to the applicable Grantor, at such Grantor's expense, such documents that such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence and/or effectuate the termination or release of the security interest granted herein.

SECTION 5. *Intercreditor Agreement Governs*. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the liens and security interests granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to this Agreement and the exercise of any right or remedy by the Administrative Agent with respect to any Trademark Collateral hereunder are subject to the provisions of each applicable Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of any Intercreditor Agreement and this Agreement, the provisions of such Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This Agreement, and any claim, controversy or dispute arising under or related to this Agreement, whether in tort, contract (at law or in equity) or otherwise, shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 7. *Counterparts*. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or by email as a ".pdf" or ".tif" attachment shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. It is understood and agreed that, subject to any Requirement of Law, the words "execution", "signed", "signature", "delivery" and words of like import in or relating to this Agreement shall be deemed to include any Electronic Signature, delivery or the keeping of any record in electronic form, each of which shall have the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system to the extent and as provided for in any Applicable Law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

NAI-1538347289v3 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

HERITAGE-CRYSTAL CLEAN, LLC

Name: Mark DeVita

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

MIRACHEM, LLC

3y:____*[[]*

Name: Mark DeVita Title: Vice President

PATRIOT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Ro

Name: Mark DeVita

Title: Treasurer

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Trademark	Filing Date/Issued Date	Status	Application/ Registration No
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC	Erystal Elean	August 1, 2000	Registered	2373512
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC	CRYSTAL CLEAN	April 20, 1999	Registered	2240339
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC	ONE DRIVE	September 13, 2022	Registered	6847700
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC	WIN WITH ONE	September 13, 2022	Registered	6847701
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC	GNE	September 13, 2022	Registered	6847702
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC	CNEDRIVE	September 13, 2022	Registered	6847703
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC	WIN WITH CNE	September 13, 2022	Registered	6847704
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC	CRYSTAL SORB	June 20, 2023	Registered	7087362
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC		June 20, 2023	Registered	7087363
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC		June 20, 2023	Registered	7087364
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC	esse)	June 20, 2023	Registered	7087365

Schedule I to Trademark Security Agreement

Grantor	<u>Trademark</u>	Filing Date/Issued Date	Status	Application/ Registration No.
Mirachem, LLC	MIRACHEM	October 18, 2022	Registered	6877769
Mirachem, LLC	MIRACHEM	October 18, 2022	Registered	6877816
Mirachem, LLC	MIRACHEM	January 20, 1998	Registered	2130215
Mirachem, LLC	MIRACLEAN	December 9, 1997	Registered	2118718
Mirachem, LLC	MIRACHEM	February 25, 1997	Registered	2039828
Mirachem, LLC	MIRACHEM	January 23, 1990	Registered	1578513
Patriot Environmental Services	Patriot)	April 5, 2011	Registered	3940511

Schedule I to Trademark Security Agreement

NAI-1538347289v3

RECORDED: 10/17/2023